

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL No.5690 OF 2009

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....APPELLANT

VERSUS

M/S. GOEL TRADING COMPANY & ANR.

.....RESPONDENT

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Learned counsel for the rival parties are agreed that the impugned order dated 23.06.2006 passed by the High Court be set aside, and that, the objections filed by the appellant on 31.03.1999 be directed to be re-adjudicated by the Assistant to the Deputy Commissioner, Shillong, under Sections 30 and 33 of the Arbitration Act, 1940.

The appeal is disposed of in the above terms. Parties are directed to appear before the Assistant to the Deputy Commissioner, Shillong on 01.07.2014. Since the controversy has been pending for quite a few years, we hope and expect that the Assistant to the Deputy Commissioner, Shillong, will dispose of the matter within four months, from the date of receipt/production of a copy of this order.

.....J.
(JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR)

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Satish Kumar Yadav
Date: 2014.06.17
10:46:19 IST
Reason:

.....J.
(C. NAGAPPAN)

NEW DELHI;
JUNE 06, 2014.

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.3

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 5690/2009

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S. GOEL TRADING COMPANY & ANR.

Respondents(s)

(With Office Report)

Date : 06/06/2014 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C NAGAPPAN
(VACATION BENCH)

For Appellant(s) Mr.Wasim Qadri, Adv.
 Mr.R.Balasubramanian, Adv.
 Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arun K. Sinha,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
COURT MASTER

(PHOOLAN WATI ARORA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)